UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 1210957509 Fee: \$46.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 04/18/2012 03:25 PM Pg: 1 of 5

After Recording Return To:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Attn: Recording Department

2801 Woodside Street

Dallas, TX 75204 **Prepared By:**

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

2801 Woodside Street

Dallas, TX 75204

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]_____

Loan No.: 0596688140 Investor No.: 1697210670

SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE

FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE OWNER, THIS RELEASE SHALL BE FILED WITH THE RECORDER OR THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES IN WHOSE OFFICE THE MORTGAGE OR DEED OF TRUST WAS FILED.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Nationstar Mortgage LLC

holder of a certain mortgage, whose parties, dates and recording information are below, does hereby acknowledge that it has received full payment and satisfaction of the same, and in consideration thereof, does hereby cancel and discharge said mortgage.

Original Mortgagor: Tynisa Rodriguez, a single woman

Original Mortgagee: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for Irwin Mortgage Corporation

Dated: October 29th, 2004

Date Recorded: November 9th, 2004

Book: N/A
Page: N/A

Document/Instrument No.: 0431414038

Assignment: Nationstar Mortgage LLC, by assignment recorded simultaneously herewith

Property Address: 310 Lathrop Avenue 202, Forest Park, Illinois 60130

Pin No.: 15-12-429-062-1015 and 15-12-429-062-1112

1210957509 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0596688140 Investor No.: 1697210670

Legal Description: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN FOR ALL

PURPOSES.

County: Cook WITNESS WHEREOF, by the officer duly authorized, has duly executed the foregoing instrument on Lender: Nation star Mortgage LLC LENDER ACI NOWLEDGMENT State of Texas County of Denton before me, [name of notary], A Notary Public in and for said state, Mollum, William Nationstar Mortgage LLC personally appeared [name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of , [name of entity] known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and sel nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated. (Seal) Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of _______

My Commission Expires:

1210957509 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

UNIT 310-202 AND PARKING UNIT P-3 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS II. TIL FOREST PLACE CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NU. OF P 0021302647, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, IN THE SOUTHEAST 'N OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 (AST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 15-12-429-062-1015 AND 15-12-429-062-1112 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 310 S. LATHROP, UNIT 202, FOREST PARK, IL. 60130



1210957509 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0596688140 Investor No.: 1697210670

CONTRACT FOR DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT, made this 2cl day of March , 20/2 between Nationstar Mortgage LLC

Tynisa Rodriguez, a single woman ("Borrower"),

WITNESSFIE

WHEREAS, the Londer is the Holder of indebtedness described in and secured by a mortgage on real estate recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as in Book N/A at Page N/A Instrument No. 0431414038 or is the servicing agent for the Holder of said indebtedness;

AND WHEREAS, said mortgage is and has been in default, and the sum of \$77,867.66 plus interest, fees, and costs, is at present due an 1 outstanding on the obligation secured by said mortgage, and the market value of the mortgaged premises is agreed to be caual to or less than the indebtedness;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of me mutual covenants to be performed by the respective parties, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1) The Borrower hereby agrees to and does hereby deposit with the Lender the following documents, to-wit:
 - A) Warranty Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure executed by the Borrower conveying title to said premises to the Lender or its nominee in fee simple;
 - B) Assignment to the Lender of any and all fire, v in storm, hazard, and homeowners or other insurance policies, if required by Lender;
 - C) Assignment of leases and rents, if required by Lencer,
 - D) Assignment of monies collected or to be collected by Kezeiver, if required by Lender; and
 - E) Any other document(s) Lender may require.
- 2) The Borrower further agrees that the property will be vacant and left in proom clean condition. All refuse and personal property shall be removed from the premises at Borrower's expense.

When said documents have been so deposited, the property has been vacated, any other requirements Lender may require, and the necessary approval has been obtained, said Lender shall record said Deed and cause an examination of title then to be made.

- 3) When a report has been received showing title in the Lender or its nominee in fee simple, subject only to:
 - A) Said mortgage;
 - B) Mechanics lien claims where no notice thereof appears of record;
 - C) Special taxes and assessments not confirmed by a Court of record;
 - D) Building line restrictions and party wall agreements of record;
 - E) Unpaid general taxes, installments of special assessments, and any sales or forfeitures thereof; and,
 - F) Zoning and building ordinances;

Then, said Lender shall:

- 1) Cancel the mortgage and the note secured thereby;
- 2) Record a release of said mortgage; and
- 3) Retain the documents deposited by the Borrower.

1210957509 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0596688140 Investor No.: 1697210670

Borrower hereby waives and releases Lender, its predecessors, successors, agents, attorneys and/or assigns and/or their respective employees, agents (including but not limited to Lender), officers and/or directors from any and all past and present liabilities, claims, causes of action, penalties, duties or obligations that may exist or may be deemed to exist at a future date. Said waivers and releases shall include, but shall not be limited to, liabilities, claims, causes of action, penalties, duties or obligations arising out of, relating to, or otherwise regarding the subject note, above-described mortgage, any entry into the subject property, if entry was made, any damages or claims relating to Lender's or its agent's entry into the subject premises and any claims relating to Lender's or its agent's removing Borrower's personal property from the subject premises, if personal property was removed, the servicing of the subject loan (i.e. calculation of any amounts of indebtedness, any and all collection efforts, and/or any and all actions related (directly or indirectly) to filed in the Circuit Court of Cook

County, Illinois. This release shall remain binding cir. Borrower and Borrower's individual and collective successors, heirs, and/or assigns. Neither Borrower individually nor anyone acting on her behalf, shall initiate, maintain, or prosecute any lawsuit, action or proceeding agains a Lorder, its successors, predecessors, attorneys, agents, employees, officers, partners and/or directors.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that a merge of title in the Lender is not intended by the parties thereto, and if the title to the premises is subject to matters atter than those to which said title is to be subject as hereinbefore set forth, said Lender within 90 days from the date hereof, may accept such title or shall deliver to Borrower all interest in said premises which was conveyed by said Warranty Deed, which deed of reconveyance shall be immediately filed for record, and the Borrower hereby appoints the President or other Executive Officer of the Lender, as agent, to accept delivery of and file said deed of reconveyance for record; and in that event said mortgage and the note secured thereby and every obligation and liability to Lender and note and mortgage shall remain in full force and effect the same as though this agreement had never been entered into, and said Lender shall have all the rights it had prior to the execution of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this instrument to be signed and sealed in its name and on its behalf by the undersigned, who is authorized to execute this instrument, and the Borrower has executed this instrument under their seal, all as of the date hereinabove written.

Nationstar Mortgage LLC -Lender	Tynisa Rodriguez (Seal) -Borrower
	(Seal) -Borrower
By: Its:	(Seal) -Borrower
	(Seal) -Borrower
ILLINOIS CONTRACT FOR DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE	Page 2 of 2